

IA No. 13/2025 in SC No. 661/2023
State Vs. Kamal Kishore
FIR No. 480/2023
PS S.P. Badli
U/s 302/201/120B/34 IPC

15.07.2025

This is an application for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Kamal Kishore.

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Father of deceased / complainant in person through VC.
Sh. Manoj Singh, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Sh. Antriksh, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant.

1. Reply to the above said application received by the IO, wherein, it has been stated that the operation of the sister of the accused / applicant has already been conducted at Dr. BSA Rohini and there are other family members also available in the family of the accused / applicant for taking care of the sister of the accused / applicant at home after post surgery.

2. Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has argued that he is seeking extension of interim bail of the applicant on the medical grounds of the real sister of the accused / applicant. Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant fairly admits that now the sister of the accused / applicant has been discharged on 14.07.2025. It has been further argued by him that the presence of the accused / applicant is required for the post surgery care of his sister. It is further submitted that applicant/accused will not

flout any terms and conditions, if so imposed. It is prayed that a lenient view be taken.

3. Ld. Chief PP for the State has strongly opposed the extension of interim bail application stating that applicant/accused should not be granted interim bail owing to the gravity of the offence.

4. I have heard the submissions made by the Ld. Chief PP for the State and Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused and perused the report.

5. As per report of IO, it is stated that the operation of the sister of the accused / applicant has already been conducted and she is discharged. It is further stated that there are other female family members in the family of the accused / applicant, who can very well take care of his sister. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant also fairly admits that the sister of the accused / applicant has already been discharged and there are also other family members are available in his family. Hence, in view of the above, the above said application of the accused/ applicant for extension of interim bail is hereby stands dismissed. The accused/applicant is directed to surrender himself before the concerned Jail Authorities on 16.07.2025.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

6. It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.

-: 3 :-

7. Copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules, by the court staff.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
15.07.2025