

SC 661/2023
STATE Vs. KAMAL KISHORE ETC
FIR NO. 480/2023
PS S.P. Badli

06.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail except accused Kamal Kishore @ Kamal Kumar and Jatin Kisore @ Jatin.

Accused Kamal Kishore @ Kamal Kumar and Jatin Kisore @ Jatin produced from JC.

Sh. Antriksh, Sh. Dhruv Kapur, Sh. Satyam Pandey and Sh.Aman Thakran, Id. Counsels for accused Kamal Kishore @ Kamal Kumar, Jatin Kisore @ Jatin, Asha, Anju @ Renu, Kavita and Amit Kumar.

Sh. Sidhant Kumar Singh, Id. Counsel for accused Mukesh and Seema, through VC.

Sh.Manoj Singh and Sh.Shivam Shukla, Id. Counsels for complainant along with complainant in person.

IO Inspector Sanjay Kumar in person.

It is submitted by IO Inspector Sanjay Kumar that he has perused the judicial record and upon perusal of the same, he could not find the application under Section 91 Cr.P.C., moved by the first O with respect to the CAF and CDR of deceased and his father.

It is submitted by the Naib Court that Inspector Mintu Singh from PS S.P. Badli has took the police file and till date, the same has not been handed over.

In this scenario, at request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State, let notice be issued to IO Inspector Gyan Chand and

contd... 2/-

Inspector Mintu Singh, with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

IO Inspector Sanjay Kumar is also bound down for the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings/arguments on the charge on **09.03.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
06.03.2026