

SC 661/2023
STATE Vs. KAMAL KISHORE ETC
FIR NO.480/2023
PS S.P. Badli

02.05.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Kamal Kishore produced from JC (Jail No.4, Tihar).

Accused Jaitn Kishore produced from JC (Jail No.4, Tihar).

Remaining accused in person on bail.

Sh. Antrikh, Sh. Satyam Pandey and Sh.Dhruv Kapoor, Id. Counsels for accused Anju, Jatin, Kamal, Asha, Kavita and Amit.

Sh. Siddhant Kumar Singh (through VC) and Sh.Veeru Pal, Id. Counsels for accused Mukesh and Seema.

Sh. Manoj Singh, Id. Counsel for complainant along with complainant/PW Sh.Sushil Kumar.

PW1 Sh.Sushil Kumar partly examined. His further examination is deferred for want of photographs and video clip, which are still lying in FSL. He be summoned afresh through IO/SHO concerned, for the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has objected to revealing of name of accused Amit during the testimony of PW1 Sh.Sushil Kumar.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made, objection is not maintainable and same is liable to be put at the time of cross-examination of the witness, which is yet to be done.

It is submitted by ld. Counsl for the complainant that PW Ranjana is unable to appear today as she is suffering from paralysis and she is still under treatment. Ld. Counsel for the complainant has filed photocopy of her medical documents.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Varun, through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing, as it is submitted by ld. Counsels for the accused persons that they wants to cross examine PW1 Sh.Sushil Kumar and PW Sh.Varun on the same day.

Let notice be issued to SHO concerned with directions to file the FSL result and CDR, by the next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to IO and MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **03.06.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
02.05.2026